Designation: B209M − 14
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Sheet and Plate (Metric)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B209M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere (Withdrawn 2011)3
E716 Practices for Sampling and Sample Preparation of
Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys for Determination of
Chemical Composition by Spark Atomic Emission Spec-
trometry
E1004 Test Method for Determining Electrical Conductivity
Using the Electromagnetic (Eddy-Current) Method
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Spark Atomic Emission Spectrometry
G34 Test Method for Exfoliation Corrosion Susceptibility in
2XXX and 7XXX Series Aluminum Alloys (EXCO Test)
G47 Test Method for Determining Susceptibility to Stress-
Corrosion Cracking of 2XXX and 7XXX Aluminum
Alloy Products
2.3 ISO Standards:4
ISO209-1 Wrought Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys-
Chemical Composition and Forms of Product
ISO2107 Aluminum, Magnesium and their Alloys-Temper
Designation
ISO6361-2 Wrought Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys,
Sheets, Strips, and Plates
2.4 ANSI Standards:5
H35.1/H35.1(M) Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for
Aluminum
H35.2M Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts
2.5 AMS Specification:6
AMS 2772 Heat Treatment of Aluminum Alloy Raw Mate-
rials
2.6 Other Standards:7
CEN EN 14242 Aluminum and aluminum alloys. Chemical
analysis. Inductively coupled plasma optical emission
spectral analysis
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions—Refer to Terminology B881 for definitions
of product terms used in this specification.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 capable of—The term capable of, as used in this
specification, means that the test need not be performed by the
producer of the material. However, should testing by the
purchaser establish that the material does not meet these
requirements, the material shall be subject to rejection.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for material to this specification shall include the
following information:
4.1.1 This specification designation (which includes the
number, the year, and the revision letter, if applicable).
4.1.2 Quantity in pieces or kilograms.
4.1.3 Alloy (7.1).
4.1.4 Temper (9.1).
4.1.5 Finish for sheet in nonheat-treatable alloys (Section
1).
4.1.6 For sheet, whether flat or coiled.
4.1.7 Dimensions (thickness, width, and length or coil size).
4.2 Additionally, orders for material to this specification
shall include the following information when required by the
purchaser:
4.2.1 Whether a supply of one of the pairs of tempers where
shown in Table 2, (H14 or H24) or (H34 or H24), is specifically
excluded (Table 2, Footnote D).
4.2.2 Whether heat treatment in accordance with Practice
B918 is required (8.2).
4.2.3 Whether solution heat treatment using the hot rolling
mill is acceptable (8.3).
4.2.4 Whether bend tests are required (12.1).
4.2.5 Whether testing for stress-corrosion cracking resis-
tance of alloy 2124-T851, 2219-T851, or 2219-T87 is required
(13.1).